5/17/2021 BoardDocs® LT Plus



Wednesday, May 19, 2021 Vacancy Board Meeting - 5:30 PM

Meeting Held Via "GoTo Meeting" (See SWT Website Link)
*Agenda Packet, Recordings, & Minutes Location: www.boarddocs.com

USERNAME: swhitehall PASSWORD: swtpublic

1. CALL TO ORDER

A. Roll Call

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. NOTIFICATION

A. All public sessions of the South Whitehall Township Board of Commissioners are electronically recorded, filed, and posted on BoardDocs for the Public's access.

4. RESOLUTIONS

A. A Resolution of the Board of Commissioners of South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, to Appoint as Successor Commissioner to fill Newly Vacant Seat of Matthew Mobilio

5. COURTESY OF THE FLOOR

6. ADJOURNMENT

A. Motion to Adjourn.

SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-(Duly Adopted May 19, 2021)

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF SOUTH WHITEHALL TOWNSHIP, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA TO APPOINT

AS SUCCESSOR COMMISSIONER TO FILL NEWLY VACANT SEAT OF MATTHEW MOBILIO

WHEREAS, Section 55530(a) of the First Class Township Code ("Code") provides if a vacancy occurs in the office of township commissioner by resignation, the board of township commissioners shall fill the vacancy within thirty (30) days by appointing by resolution a registered elector of the township in which the vacancy occurs;

WHEREAS, pursuant to §55530(a.1) (1) of the Code, a vacancy by resignation is created upon the acceptance of the resignation by a majority vote of a quorum of the commissioners at a public meeting or the effective date of the tendered resignation, whichever is later;

WHEREAS, South Whitehall Township Board of Commissioners member Matthew Mobilio tendered his resignation, which was formally accepted by a majority vote of a quorum of the commissioners at a public meeting held on April 7, 2021;

WH	IEREAS, as re	quired under §	55501(a) of	f the Coo	le,		
is eligible	to fill the Boar	rd of Commis	sioner vaca	ncy as l	ne is a regis	stered electo	r of South
Whitehall	Township and	has resided	in the To	wnship	continuous	y for over	one year
immediatel	y prior to his ap	pointment; an	d	•		•	•
WH	IEREAS, due	to the vaca	ncy on th	e South	Whitehall	Township	Board of
Commission	ners because o	f the resignati	on of Mattl	new Mol	oilio, the Bo	oard of Con	nmissioners
desires to appoint			as successor Commissioner.				
NO'	W, THEREFO)RE, BE IT I	RESOLVE	D that th	ne Board of	Commissio	ners of the
Township of	of South Whitel	nall, Lehigh Co	ounty, Penn	sylvania	having acce	epted the res	ignation of
Matthew	Mobilio,	effective	April	7,	2021,	hereby	appoints
		to	fill the Boa	rd of Co	mmissioners	vacancy.	

{00977644}

Duly adopted this 19th day of May, 2021, by the Township of South Whitehall, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH WHITEHALL BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

	By:
ATTEST:	Christina Tori Morgan, President
Scott Boehret, Secretary	

{00977644}